QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Soliciatation #  1-057-RCB.1162 - Hydraulic Power Unit
Question:               Does the electric motor need to be explosion proof?
Answer:           NO.

Question:           Please clarify intent of "L" shaped reservoir. 

Answer:             An "L" shaped reservoir is a common style of reservoir manufactured for hydraulic systems. It has an oversized base with the tank on one side and space to mount pump, motor and other equipment on the other side.
Question:         What is the return line connection size and type?

Answer:           The return line connection size matches the return line size which is sized by the supplier in accordance with the specified velocity limits.  Connection types are to be welded or 37 degree flared as specified.
Question:        What is the pressure line connection size and type?

Answer:         The pressure line connection size matches the pressure line size which is sized by the supplier in accordance with the specified velocity limits.  Connection types are to be welded or 37 degree flared as specified.
Question:     Please advise if brass and/or copper lines can be used for cooling water. 

Answer:        The material for cooling water lines are to be carbon steel as specified.
Question:      Please advise if flexible (hose) connections are allowed to connect inlet and discharge of pumps. 

Answer:       Hoses are not acceptable for lines to the pump or any other component.  The lines are specified to be pipe or tube.
Question:      Please identify the type of connections required for sample ports (i.e. NPT or 37 deg. Flare) 

Answer:       The type of connection for the sample port is to be selected by the supplier.   A connection type of SAE straight threads would also be acceptable.  Note that the supplier is only required to provide a 1/4" ball valve for the sample port.  The Government will install a standard sample fitting used at Langley Research Center to the end of this ball valve after the units are delivered.  
Question:      Please advise location of unit: indoor, outdoor.  If indoor, do you require complete enclosure?  If so, what is the room ambient temperature, and is there an existing ventilation system? 

Answer:        Both units will be indoors and in a controlled environment.   The ambient temperature is about 75 degrees F.
Question:     Do you have any noise requirement level?

Answer:       There are no special noise level requirements.  
Question:    Is the control cabinet an integral part of HPU? 

Answer:       Yes and it is to be mounted on the unit.
Question:    Where is the touch screen panel view located?

Answer:   The touch screen panel is part of the control panel.  It is to be mounted on the specified enclosure.
QUESTION:      Is it possible to use a cooling fan instead of water heat exchanger?  

ANSWER:  NO.
QUESTION:      Are they planning on expanding the controller/operator interface at some point in the future?  I spoke today with the technical department of Allen-Bradley, and they asked this question of me.  They stated that their recommendation for components would vary based on this fact.  (ie.  if you are planning on expanding the capabilities of the control system...it would make a difference if we choose a system with Ethernet or ControlNet.)

 ANSWER:  There are plans for the Government to expand on the operator interface by adding an additional PanelView terminal for remote operations in the future. There are no plans to expand on the controls for the HPU itself.  A future Government expansion may include linking to another PLC system that is ControlNet based, which makes the order of preference for communications ControlNet and then Ethernet/IP.

